ORDINANCE ON

EQUIVALENCE COMMITTEE FOR RECOGNITION OF EXAMINATIONS/DEGREES

(Section 25 (1)(i) of SVSU Act)

There shall be an Equivalence Committee consisting of the following members: -

- 1. Vice-Chancellor or his/her nominee- Chairman
- 2. Dean Academic Affairs-Member
- 3. Deans of the concerned Faculty/Schools- Members
- 4. Principal/Head Master- In case there is a issue relating to school education- Member
- 5. One external expert not below the rank of Professor to be nominated by the Vice-Chancellor-Member
- 6. One person nominated by the Skill Council from amongst its members for a period of three years- Member
- 7. Controller of Examinations- Member
- 8. Registrar -Secretary

The Committee may also invite a domain expert (with approval of the Vice-Chancellor), wherever necessary, to assist it in its functioning.

Functions: -

The functions of this Committee shall be: -

- 1. To examine and recommend to the Skill Council equivalence of such examinations/degrees of Indian and foreign School/Universities/Professional Bodies as may be referred to it from time to time.
- 2. To examine and recommend to the Skill Council the withholding, suspension or cancellation/recognition to any examination/degree for such reasons and such time as it may deem fit.
- 3. To recommend for recognition and determine the weightage to be given to the examinations conducted by other universities and other examining bodies.
- 4. To decide equivalence of such examinations and qualifications as may be referred to it from time to time for the purpose of admission; and
- 5. In special case, the Vice-Chancellor may, if he/she is satisfied, grant equivalence/recognition to any examination/qualification of other universities/institutions for a period of one year and the action taken shall be reported to the committee which may consider for its continuation or otherwise.
- 6. The committee may determine the procedures for the transactions of its business. It shall formulate guidelines, for the purpose of determining equivalence and/ or according recognition to examinations/qualifications with the approval of Skill Council.